

No. 06-1221

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO., PETITIONER

*v.*

ELLEN MENDELSON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

RONALD S. COOPER  
*General Counsel  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 1

Summary of argument . . . . . 9

Argument:

In a case alleging disparate treatment under the ADEA,  
other-supervisor evidence is sometimes, but not always,  
admissible . . . . . 13

A. Evidence is relevant in an ADEA disparate  
treatment case if it has “any tendency” to make  
more probable that age motivated the plaintiff’s  
supervisor to take the challenged action . . . . . 14

B. Other-supervisor evidence can be relevant in a  
number of circumstances . . . . . 16

C. Relevant other-supervisor evidence may be  
excluded when its probative value is substantially  
outweighed by the danger of jury confusion or  
unfair prejudice . . . . . 22

D. The district court abused its discretion in  
categorically excluding the other-supervisor  
evidence at issue here . . . . . 24

E. The court of appeals erred in directing the  
district court to allow the other-supervisor  
witnesses to testify . . . . . 26

Conclusion . . . . . 30

Appendix . . . . . 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 1398 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) . .	15
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	27
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) . . .	19
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) . . . . .	24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) . . . . .	1, 15
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) . . . . .	21
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	18, 23
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) . . . . .	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) . . . . .	25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	10, 15, 18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947) . . .	24
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) . . . .	12, 27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 388 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . .	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1007 (1999) . . . . .	26
<i>USPS v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Vincent v. Louis Marx &amp; Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	27
<i>Wyvill v. United Companies Life Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1145 (2001) . . . . .	19
 Statutes and rules:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1) . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 630(b) . . . . .	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	13, 15
 Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 101 . . . . .	14
Rule 104(b) . . . . .	21
Rule 401 . . . . .	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Rule 402 . . . . .	14, 17
Rule 403 . . . . .	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Rule 403 advisory committee’s note . . . . .	24

Miscellaneous:	Page
2 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (3d. ed. 1940) . . . . .	16
2 <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2007) . . . . .	14
